
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1760
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022


FUNDS SPENT UNDER UJJAWALA SCHEME


1760.  DR. SANTANU SEN:

  Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state:

(a)      the number of women who have been reported missing during last five years, Sta

te-wise;

(b) the funds spent under the Ujjawala scheme during last five years, State-wise;

(c) whether Government has received Fund Utilisation Certificate from all the Stat es for all the funds provided till date;

(d) if not, the reasons for the delay; and

(e) the number of persons prevented, rescued, rehabilitated and re-integrated under the scheme during last five years, State-wise and year-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): As per information received from the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB), which compiles and publishes information as regards “Crime in India”, available on its website at https://ncrb.gov.in; the state/UT wise number of women who have been reported missing and traced during the last 05 years period is at Annexure-I.

(b) to (e): Under the newly approved Mission Shakti, Swadhar Greh -for women in difficult circumstances and Ujjawala Home -for prevention of trafficking have been merged and renamed as Shakti Sadan which is an Integrated Relief and Rehabilitation Home. This is aimed at creating a safe and enabling environment for the women in distress situations and difficult circumstances.


      The state/UT wise information regarding funds released and utilized under Shakti Sadan Scheme (erstwhile Ujjawala scheme) during the last five years period is at Annexure-II. The Ministry regularly reviews the expenditure regarding funds released under the different Schemes covered under Mission Shakti,.including Shakti Sadan.


   The number of women beneficiaries under Shakti Sadan scheme, state/UT wise during last five year period (erstwhile Ujjawala) is at Annexure-III.


****


Annexure-I


Annexure with regard to reply to Parts (a) of Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question No.

1760 for answer on 21.12.2022 regarding Funds spent under Ujjawala scheme asked by Dr. Santanu Sen, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (RS).


State/UT-wise number of Women (above 18 yrs) Missing and Traced during 2017-2021

SL State/UT 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Missin

g
Traced Missin

g
Traced Missing Traced Missin

g
Traced Missin

g
Traced

1
Andhra Pra
desh 5225 6423 5792 6042 6896 6583 7576 7195 10085 9616

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 90 96 12 96 43 44 9 9 2 2

3 Assam 2302 2314 4087 3448 3330 3116 2714 3963 3178 2846
4 Bihar 6020 3561 7775 7570 8453 5783 6287 5831 6144 6748

5
Chhattisgar
h 7383 6501 9412 8645 11108 9388 9113 8749 12109 10473

6 Goa 274 254 234 214 297 251 190 254 225 216
7 Gujarat 7712 8481 9246 8570 9268 8543 8290 7753 9812 10608
8 Haryana 4780 5003 5311 6085 7659 6885 6698 6434 8863 7813

9
Himachal P
radesh 852 881 1179 1011 1356 1259 1095 1147 1587 1651

10 Jharkhand 361 469 399 333 437 477 408 483 494 479
11 Karnataka 8757 8247 9567 11577 10115 9708 9542 9545 10962 11065
12 Kerala 6076 6161 7839 7833 8843 8844 6395 6426 6183 6242

13
Madhya Pra
desh 26587 21490 29761 23817 33893 30780 29588 31142 35638 35464

14
Maharashtr
a 29279 27966 33964 32673 38506 36777 32283 40095 37278 39805

15 Manipur 139 130 161 171 242 222 125 137 115 99
16 Meghalaya 172 131 166 176 200 203 102 135 108 123
17 Mizoram 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Nagaland 89 105 83 67 40 43 27 33 27 31
19 Odisha 4187 20138 10193 3309 12017 4104 11856 6326 12986 16806
20 Punjab 1256 1377 1670 1219 2079 1237 1784 1135 2362 1501
21 Rajasthan 10230 9684 12525 11287 16155 14626 16601 14211 20029 18401
22 Sikkim 222 235 81 84 136 118 95 96 118 99
23 Tamil Nadu 9564 10679 10403 9424 11280 10297 12937 12038 17704 16800
24 Telangana 8405 7957 9041 9153 10665 11839 11404 10681 13360 13891
25 Tripura 866 873 1086 930 1226 1251 970 941 1196 1306

26
Uttar Prade
sh 4511 3525 5777 4749 5828 6182 5020 5734 6668 5243

27
Uttarakhan
d 1081 769 1217 598 1175 861 1108 1873 1857 1888

28
West Beng
al 28133 34174 31299 30547 32360 30589 27434 29375 30611 29166


TOTAL ST
ATE(S) 174554 187625 208280 189628 233607 210010 209651 211741 249701 248382

29
A&N Island
s 65 53 100 84 95 75 37 46 56 57

30 Chandigarh 341 251 354 224 465 283 442 380 533 526
31 D&N Haveli 71 90 126 97 132 105 51 83 100 113


 and Dama
n & Diu+

32 Delhi 12202 11280 13272 18536 13544 10967 10644 10383 13072 10345

33
Jammu & K
ashmir* 1044 942 1335 1181 1477 1428 1404 1265 1835 1665

34 Ladakh - - - - - - 8 6 5 6

35
Lakshadwe
ep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 105 116 154 147 138 123 158 139 179 184


TOTAL UT(
S) 13828 12732 15341 20269 15851 12981 12744 12302 15780 12896


TOTAL (AL
L INDIA) 188382 200357 223621 209897 249458 222991 222395 224043 265481 261278

Source: Crime in India, NCRB
Note : + Combined data of erstwhile D&N Haveli UT and Daman & Diu UT during 2017-2019
* Data of erstwhile Jammu & Kashmir State including Ladakh during 2017-2019


Annexure-II


Annexure with regard to reply to Part (b) of Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question No. 1760 for answer on 21.12.2022 regarding Funds spent under Ujjawala scheme asked by

Dr. Santanu Sen, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (RS).


Funds released and utilized under the Scheme (erstwhile Ujjawala Scheme)


Amount in Rupees Crores


S.
No
.

States/UTs 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

    Fund rel
eased

Fund u
tilized

Fund rel
eased

Fund u
tilized

Fund rel
eased

Fund u
tilized

Fund rel
eased

Fund u
tilized

Fund rel
eased

Fund u
tilized

1 Andhra Pra
desh

0.14 - - - - - - - - -

2 Assam 3.21 1.95 - - 1.93 - - - - -
3 Bihar 0.29 - - - - - -
4 Chhattisgar

h
0.39 0.32 0.10 0.34 0.34 0.14 0.30 - - 0.21

5 Goa - - -   - - 0.02 - - -
6 Gujarat 0.59 - 0.25 - - - - - - -
7 Jharkhand - - -   0.14 - - - - -
8 Karnataka 2.70 - -   - - 1.24 - - -
9 Kerala 0.30 0.14 -   0.28 - - - - -
10 Madhya Pra

desh
0.11 - - - - - - - - -

11 Maharashtr
a

2.58 - - - - - - - - -

12 Manipur 2.22 2.22 1.11 1.11 2.89 1.84 4.37 4.37 - -
13 Mizoram 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.10   - 0.27 0.27

14 Nagaland 0.20 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.19 0.19 0.22 - - -
15 Odisha 1.76 1.05 0.20 - 1.46 0.60 1.01 0.65 - -
16 Rajasthan 1.12 - - - - - - - - -
17 Sikkim 0.14 0.09 - - 0.10 - - - - -
18 Tamil Nadu 0.53 0.53 0.32 0.32 0.52 - - - - -
19 Telangana 0.71 0.71 0.37 - 0.37 0.37 0.74 - - -
20 Uttar Prade

sh
1.03 - - - - - - - - -

21 Uttrakhand 0.66 - - - 0.21 - - - - -


Annexure-III


Annexure with regard to reply to Part (e) of Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question No. 1760 for answer on 21.12.2022 regarding Funds spent under Ujjawala scheme asked by

Dr. Santanu Sen, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (RS)


Number of women beneficiaries under Shakti Sadan Scheme, state/UT wise during the last five year period (erstwhile Ujjawala scheme)


Sl.
No.

Name of
the State

Number of
beneficiaries

2017-18

Number of
beneficiaries

2018-19

Number of
beneficiaries

2019-20

Number of
beneficiaries

2020-21

Number of
beneficiaries

2021-22

1
Andhra
Pradesh

375 375 200
122 122

2 Assam 850 850 607 196 196

3 Bihar 75 75 0 0 0

4 Chhattisgarh 75 75 75 16 16

5 Goa 0 0 30 11 11

6 Gujarat 175 175 325 7 7

7 Jharkhand 0 0 100 2 2

8 Karnataka 616 616 337 405 405

9 Kerala 100 100 100 50 50

10
Madhya
Pradesh

25 25 0
0 0

11 Maharashtra 925 925 1150 86 86

12 Manipur 400 400 950 336 336

13 Mizoram 25 0 28 22 22

14 Nagaland 25 25 25 14 14

15 Orissa 700 700 338 310 310

16 Rajasthan 250 250 250 32 32

17 Sikkim 11 4  0 0 0

18 Tamil Nadu 200 200 98 111 111

19 Telangana 285 285 250 36 36

20
Uttar
Pradesh

142 142 13
26 26

21 Uttarakhand 175 175 100 9 9

  Total 5429 5397 4976 1791 1791

